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East Park Pump Station 
Class 3-Site Plan Review 

October 6, 2020 
 

SRC 220.005(f)(3) Class 3 Site Plan Review Criteria:  
 

(A) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC; 
 

Applicant Findings:  The proposal is for a pump station located on Lot 558 of approved PUD (CPC-ZC-

PUD-SUB-ADJ19-08).   

  

The pump station has been designed to City standards.  The proposed pump station will be reviewed 
and approved by Public Works for Code compliance.   
 
Setbacks:  All minimum setbacks to property lines, between buildings and distances to the entrances are 
met as shown on the tentative plan. 
 
 North:   Adjacent Auburn Road:  20-foot setback  

East:   Adjacent the proposed Water Quality and Detention Tract:  5-foot setback 
 South:  Adjacent a single-family dwelling lot zoned RS:  53.19-foot setback 

West:   Adjacent Lynx Street:  75-foot setback  
  
Building Height:  The pump station is about 12 feet in height measured to the middle of the gable.  See 

attached Drawing S2.1 and S2.2. 

Lot Coverage:  The lot the pump station is located on is about 4,378 square feet in size.  The pump 

station is 396 square feet in size.  The building on the site covers 9% of the lot.   



 
(B)  The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of 

traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative impacts to the 
transportation system are mitigated adequately; 
 

Applicant Findings:  There is a driveway proposed for the pump station lot.  The driveway is located  
off Lynx Street.  
 

 
 
 
The driveway is clearly identifiable, safe, and interconnected.  Improved access to the pump station is 
required by code.  Approval does not adversely affect the safe and healthful development of any 
adjoining land or access thereto.   
 
Therefore, this criterion has been met. 
 

(C)  Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient movement 
of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians; and 
 

Applicant Findings:  See findings above under (B).  The driveway has been designed to City standards  
and provides safe circulation. 
 

(D)  The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, sewer, 
stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the development. 

 



Applicant Findings:  The pump station is required in order to provide adequate serves to the approved 
SUB/PUD.    
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East Park Estates-Pump Station 
Adjustment Class-2 Application 

 
 

Proposal: 
 
The proposal is for a pump station located on Lot 558 of approved PUD (CPC-ZC-PUD-SUB-ADJ19-08).   
The proposed lot will have access onto Lynx Street that runs north/south through the property.  Lynx 
Street is designated as a ‘local’ street on the Salem Transportation System Plan.   
  
The applicant is requesting an adjustment greater than 20% adjustment to SRC 800.050(a)(1)(A)(i): 
 

(i) Front yard abutting street. Fences and walls within a front yard abutting a street shall 
not exceed a maximum height of four feet when located within 20 feet of the property 
line abutting the street; provided, however, within ten feet of the property line abutting 
the street any portion of the fence or wall above 30 inches in height shall be less than 
25 percent opaque when viewed at any angle at a point 25 feet away from the fence or 
wall. 

 
The proposal is for a pump station located on Lot 558.  The proposed fence along Lynx Street is 7 feet in 
height and setback 12 feet from the property line.   
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Adjustment Criteria-SRC 250.005(d)(2) Criteria 
 

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for adjustment is: 
 

  (i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or 
(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development. 

 
(B) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not detract from the 

livability or appearance of the residential area. 
 

(C) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of all the 
adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the 
zone. 
 

Applicant Findings: 
 

(A) SRC 800.050(a)(1)(A)(i) requires that, “Fences and walls within a front yard abutting a street shall 
not exceed a maximum height of four feet when located within 20 feet of the property line abutting 
the street; provided, however, within ten feet of the property line abutting the street any portion of 
the fence or wall above 30 inches in height shall be less than 25 percent opaque when viewed at 
any angle at a point 25 feet away from the fence or wall.” 
 
The proposal is for a pump station located on Lot 558.  The proposed fence along Lynx Street is 
7 feet in height where a maximum of 4 feet is allowed, and setback 12 feet from the property line 
where 25 feet is required.  
  
The purpose of this requirement is to provide safe and pedestrian friendly areas along street 
frontages.  The proposal is for a pump station and will not be occupied or accessed on a daily 
bases.   
 
The higher fence height along with the reduced setback help to provide a safer and a visual buffer 
for residents from the pump station. Therefore, providing a better proposal for the development.  

 
See attached site plan. 
 

(B) The proposed pump station will be screen and landscaped as required by Code.  The higher 
fence height along with the reduced setback help to provide a safer and a visual buffer for 
residents from the pump station. Therefore, the proposal will not distract from the residential 
development.   

 
(C) There are two adjustments being requested for this proposal.  There is one adjustment being 

requested to SRC 800.050(a)(1)(A)(i). 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  



East Park Pump Station 
Class 2-Driveway Approach Permit 

November 5, 2020 
 

SRC 804.025 (d) Criteria. A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit shall be granted if: 

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and the Public 
Works Design Standards; 
 

Applicant Findings:  The proposal is for a pump station located on Lot 558 of approved PUD (CPC-ZC-

PUD-SUB-ADJ19-08).   

The pump station will generate minimal traffic on to the lot.  However, there is a driveway proposed for 

the pump station lot.  The driveway is located off Lynx Street. 

The proposed lot will have access onto Lynx Street that runs north/south through the property.  Lynx 

Street is designated as a ‘local’ street on the Salem Transportation System Plan.   The proposed driveway 

will meet Public Works design standards.   The driveway is only required for access to the pump station 

once or twice a month.  As shown on the site plan, the driveway is in compliance with design standards. 

  



 

The pump station has been designed to City standards.  The proposed pump station will be reviewed 
and approved by Public Works for Code compliance.   
 

(2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required location; 
 
Applicant Response:  The location of the pump station and driveway was taken into consideration prior 
to laying the site out.  Access onto Auburn Road to the north is not allowed, so all access for the pump 
station lot is taken to and from Lynx Street.  The location of the proposed driveways take into 
consideration the location of internal streets adjacent to the site and access onto the local streets.  
Therefore, all factors were taken into consideration and there are no conditions on the site that prevent 
the driveway approach. 
 

(3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized; 
 
Applicant Response:  There are no driveways proposed onto an arterial.  Therefore, this criterion is not 
applicable. 
 

(4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible: 
(A) Is shared with an adjacent property; or 
(B) Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the property; 

 
Applicant Response to (4)(B):  The subject property is located on Auburn Road to the north and Lynx 
Street to the west.  Access to Auburn Road is not allowed for this development.   All access will be onto 
Lynx Street.  There is only one driveway proposed onto Lynx Street from this lot.     There are no 
adjacent driveways to share access with and Lynx Street is a ‘local’ street.  Therefore, there is no lower 
classified streets abutting the property.  Therefore, this criterion has been met. 
 
 



(5) The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards; 
 
Applicant Response:  Through the site plan review process, the applicant has been working with Public 
Works to ensure that the driveway approach is in the required location and meets vision clearance 
standards.  As shown on the site plan, this criterion has been met. 
 

(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and provides for safe 
turning movements and access; 

 
Applicant Response:  The driveway approach does not create traffic hazards.  As shown on the site plan, 
this criterion has been met. 
 

(7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse impacts to the 
vicinity; 

 
Applicant Response:  Public Works has had the opportunity to review the site plan for any adverse 
impacts.  No adverse impacts to the vicinity have been identified.  As shown on the site plan, the 
location of the driveway will not have any impacts on the subject property or adjacent properties.   This 
criterion has been met. 
 

(8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of adjacent 
streets and intersections; and 

 
Applicant Response: The applicant has been working with Public Works to ensure that the driveway 
approach is in the required locations to minimize impacts to adjacent streets and intersections.  As 
shown on the site plan, this criterion has been met. 
 

(9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to residentially zoned 
property and the functionality of adjacent streets. 

 
Applicant Response: The applicant will be working with Public Works to ensure that the driveway 
approach is in the required location to help balance the adverse impacts to residentially zoned property.  
The location of the proposed driveway takes into consideration the location of the streets adjacent to 
the site and access onto Lynx Street.  As shown on the site plan, this criterion has been met. 
 
The driveway is clearly identifiable, safe, and interconnected.  Improved access to the pump station is 
required by code.  Approval does not adversely affect the safe and healthful development of any 
adjoining land or access thereto.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
Code authority references are abbreviated in this document as follows: Salem Revised Code (SRC); 
Public Works Design Standards (PWDS); Salem Transportation System Plan (Salem TSP); and 
Stormwater Management Plan (SMP).  

 
  

MEMO 
 

TO: Aaron Panko, Planner III 
Community Development Department 

 
FROM: 

Glenn J. Davis, PE, CFM, Chief Development Engineer  
Public Works Department 

 
DATE: December 18, 2020 

 
SUBJECT: PUBLIC WORKS RECOMMENDATIONS 

SPR-ADJ-DAP 20-42 (20-116092) 
255 CORDON ROAD NE 
AUBURN PUMP STATION 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Proposed development of a pump station on proposed lot 148, with an adjustment 
request to increase the maximum height allowance for a fence from 4 feet to 7 feet. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. Construct a three-quarter street improvement along the frontage of Redmond 
Street NE to Local street standards, including all utilities that are planned within 
this portion of the street. 
 

2. Construct sidewalk and street trees along the frontage of Auburn Road NE. 
 
 
FACTS 
 
Streets 
 

1. Auburn Road NE 
 

a. Standard—This street is designated as a Collector street in the Salem 
TSP. The standard for this street classification is a 34- to 40-foot-wide 
improvement within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way.   
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b. Existing Conditions—This street has an approximate 24-foot improvement 
within a varying 40- to 54-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject 
property. 

 
c. Special Setback—The frontage of the subject property has a special 

setback equal to 30 feet from the centerline of Auburn Road NE.  
 
Storm Drainage 
 

1. Existing Conditions 
 

a. A series of ditches and stormwater mains and culverts are located in State 
Street.  

 
b. A waterway flows through the subject property, and discharges into two 

24-inch culverts in Auburn Road NE.  
 

c. The subject property is within the Little Pudding Drainage Basin.  
 
Water 
 

1. Existing Conditions 
 

a. The subject property is located in the G-0 water service level. 
 

b. The nearest available adequate water main is located near the 
intersection of Cordon Road SE and Gaffin Road SE. The applicant has 
applied for a public construction permit to build a 24-inch water main from 
this location to the northern boundary of the property as conditioned by 
UGA09-07MOD1. See permit number 19-109135-PC. 

 
Sanitary Sewer 
 

1. Existing Conditions 
 

a. A 12-inch sewer main is located in State Street.   
 
b. To serve the northern portion of the subject property, UGA09-07MOD1 

indicates that a new pump station along Auburn Road NE with a force 
main connecting to the East Salem Interceptor is needed. No application 
or plans have been received for this sewer connection.  

 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
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Analysis of the development based on relevant criteria in SRC 220.005(f)(3) is as 
follows: 
 
Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(A) The application meets all applicable standards of 
the UDC (Unified Development Code) 
 
Finding—With completion of the conditions above, the subject property meets all 
applicable standards of the following chapters of the UDC: 601 – Floodplain; 802 –
Public Improvements; 803 – Streets and Right-of-Way Improvements; 804 – Driveway 
Approaches; 805 – Vision Clearance; 809 – Wetlands; and 810 - Landslides.  
 
Public Works staff has reviewed the Flood Insurance Study and Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps and has determined that no floodplain or floodway areas exist on the subject 
property.   
 
According to the Salem-Keizer Local Wetland Inventory (LWI), the subject property 
does not contain any wetland areas or hydric soils. 
 
According to the City’s adopted landslide hazard susceptibility maps and SRC 
Chapter 810 (Landslide Hazards), there are no mapped landslide hazard areas on the 
subject property. 
 
Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(B) The transportation system provides for the safe, 
orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed 
development, and negative impacts to the transportation system are mitigated 
adequately 
 
Finding—The existing condition of Auburn Road NE does not meet current standards 
for its classification of street per the Salem TSP.  Sidewalks and street trees are 
required along the Auburn Road NE frontage.  The proposed development shows 
driveway access to be taken from Redmond Street NE, a future private street.  The 
applicant shall construct a three-quarter street improvement along the Redmond 
Street NE frontage to local street standards as specified in the PWDS and consistent 
with the provisions of SRC Chapter 803, including all utilities that are planned within this 
portion of the street. 
 
Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to 
facilitate safe and efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians 

 
Finding—The driveway access onto Redmond Street NE provides for safe turning 
movements into and out of the property.  
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Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(D) The proposed development will be adequately 
served with City water, sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities appropriate to 
the nature of the development 

 
Finding—The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary plan 
for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure being constructed in conjunction 
with East Park Subdivision are available within surrounding streets/areas and are 
adequate to serve the proposed development.  The applicant shall design and construct 
all utilities (sewer, water, and storm drainage) according to the PWDS and to the 
satisfaction of the Public Works Director.  
 
Criteria—A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit shall be granted if:  
 

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and 
the Public Works Design Standards;  

 
Finding—The proposed driveway meets the standards for SRC Chapter 804 and 
PWDS. 

 
(2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required 

location; 
 

Finding—There are no site conditions prohibiting the location of the proposed 
driveway.  

 
(3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized; 

 
Finding—The proposed driveway does not access an arterial street. 
 

(4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible:  
 

i. Is shared with an adjacent property; or  
 

ii. Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the 
property;  

 
Finding—The proposed driveway is currently located with access to the lowest 
classification of street abutting the subject property. 

 
(5) Proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards;  

 
Finding—The proposed driveway meets the PWDS vision clearance standards 
set forth in SRC Chapter 805.  
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(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and 
provides for safe turning movements and access; 

 
Finding—No evidence has been submitted to indicate that the proposed 
driveway will create traffic hazards or unsafe turning movements.  Additionally, 
staff analysis of the proposed driveway indicates that it will not create a traffic 
hazard and will provide for safe turning movements for access to the subject 
property.   

 
(7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse 

impacts to the vicinity;  
 

Finding—Staff analysis of the proposed driveway and the evidence that has 
been submitted indicate that the location of the proposed driveway will not have 
any adverse impacts to the adjacent properties or streets.   

 
(8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of 

adjacent streets and intersections; and 
 

Finding—The applicant is proposing a driveway to the lower classification of 
street and it meets the spacing requirements of SRC Chapter 803.  By complying 
with the requirements of this chapter the applicant has minimized impacts to the 
functionality of adjacent streets and intersections.  

 
(9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to 

residentially zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets. 
 

Finding—The proposed development is surrounded by residentially zoned 
property. The proposed driveway is taken from the lowest classification street 
abutting the subject property.  The driveway balances the adverse impacts to 
residentially zoned property and will not have an adverse effect on the 
functionality of the adjacent streets. 

 
Prepared by:  Jennifer Scott, Program Manager 
cc:  File 


